to hedge accounting, have created, and may continue to create, significant volatility in our financial results.

Additional information about us is included in our reports and other documents incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. See �Where You Can Find More Information.�

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect our net proceeds from the offering of the notes to be approximately $   million, after deducting the
underwriting discount and our estimated offering expenses. We will use the net proceeds for general corporate
purposes.

S-6

Edgar Filing: SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated capitalization at September 30, 2016, and as adjusted for the
issuance and sale of the notes (before the underwriting discount and our estimated offering expenses). You should
read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes that are
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. See �Where You Can Find More Information.�

Actual As Adjusted
(In millions)

Debt (including current maturities of long-term debt):
Revolving credit facility(1) $ � $ �
5.25% Convertible Senior Notes due November 2016(2) 110 110
5.75% Notes due December 2016 302 302
5.125% Notes due 2017 303 303
French Credit Agreements due 2018 � 1.96% 19 19
Fixed-rate 737 Aircraft Notes payable through 2018 � 7.03% 9 9
2.75% Notes due 2019 307 307
Term Loan Agreement due 2019 � 6.315% 115 115
Term Loan Agreement due 2019 � 4.84% 28 28
2.65% Notes due 2020 507 507
Term Loan Agreement due 2020 � 5.223% 296 296
Floating-rate 737 Aircraft Notes payable through 2020 217 217
Term Loan Agreements payable through 2021 � 7.94% 20 20
Pass Through Certificates due 2022 � 6.24% 324 324
7.375% Debentures due 2027 130 130
Capital Leases 624 624
   % Notes due 2026 offered hereby � 300
Debt discount and issue costs, other (17) (17)

Total debt(3) $ 3,295 $ 3,595
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $1.00 par value; authorized � 2,000,000,000 shares; issued and
outstanding � 615,416,337 shares 808 808
Capital in excess of par value 1,402 1,402
Retained earnings 10,957 10,957
Treasury stock (4,621) (4,621)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (499) (499)

Total stockholders� equity 8,047 8,047

Total capitalization $ 11,342 $ 11,624

(1) Our unsecured revolving credit facility provides for up to $1 billion in borrowings. As of September 30, 2016,
there were no borrowings outstanding under this facility.

Edgar Filing: SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 14

(2) Our 5.25% Convertible Senior Notes matured on November 1, 2016, with $0.06 million repaid at
maturity. $114.94 principal amount of such notes were converted prior to such maturity date.

(3) On October 31, 2016, we entered into a term loan agreement providing for loans aggregating up to $215 million,
to be secured by mortgages on seven of our aircraft. We have borrowed the full $215 million and secured this
loan with the requisite seven aircraft mortgages. The loan matures on October 31, 2026, and is being repaid via